

Information Governance

The Green
1 Roger Dowley Court
Russia Lane
London
E2 9NJ

Telephone: 020 7655 4131

Email elft.foi@nhs.net

Website: <https://www.elft.nhs.uk>

4 August 2020

Our reference: FOI DA3474

I am responding to your request for information received 22 June 2020 which you clarified on 6 July 2020. I am sorry for the delay in responding to your request. This has been treated as a request under the Freedom of Information Act 2000.

I am now enclosing a response which is attached to the end of this letter. Please do not hesitate to contact me on the contact details above if you have any further queries.

Yours sincerely,

Keshia Harvey
Information Governance Manager

If you are dissatisfied with the Trust's response to your FOIA request then you should contact us and we will arrange for an internal review of this decision. If you remain dissatisfied with the decision following our response to your complaint, you may write to the Information Commissioner for a decision under Section 50 of the Freedom of Information Act 2000. The Information Commissioner can be contacted at:

Information Commissioner's Office
Wycliffe House
Water Lane
Wilmslow
Cheshire
SK9 5AF

Tel: 0303 123 1113
Web: www.ico.org.uk

Please note that the data supplied is not allowed to be re-used and/or published without the explicit consent of East London NHS Foundation Trust. Please contact the signatory to request permission if this is your intention

Request:

I am seeking information concerning the impact of COVID-19 on Child and Adolescent Mental Health Services, specifically inpatient care facilities (Tier 4 CAMHS). Please provide the following information in the form of an Excel document with a monthly breakdown.

Question 1. How many inpatients did you have receiving treatment in each month from February 2019 to May 2020?

Answer: Please see table below:

February 2019	23
March 2019	28
April 2019	26
May 2019	23
June 2019	17
July 2019	33
August 2019	18
September 2019	27
October 2019	27
November 2019	26
December 2019	35
January 2020	13
February 2020	14
March 2020	25
April 2020	14
May 2020	6

Question 2. How many patients were discharged from inpatient care in each month from February 2019 to May 2020?

Answer: Please see table below:

February 2019	8
March 2019	15
April 2019	6
May 2019	8
June 2019	8
July 2019	12
August 2019	11
September 2019	6
October 2019	11
November 2019	7
December 2019	6
January 2020	8
February 2020	6
March 2020	4
April 2020	1
May 2020	2

Question 3. Were any of these patient discharges a direct result of covid-19?

Answer: There were no patients that were discharged as a direct result of COVID-19

Question 4. Did you restrict parent or family visits during lockdown?

Answer: Parents and visitors were restricted from visiting during lockdown.

Question 5. Did you test and isolate new admissions to inpatient wards?

Answer: New admissions were tested and isolated.

Question 6. How many of your inpatients were diagnosed with coronavirus?

Answer: One inpatient was diagnosed with coronavirus in April 2020.

Question 7. How many of your patients have had their discharge dates delayed due to covid-19? Where you have a service which differs from a 0-18 service, such as under-14, Youth 14-25, etc, could you please supply the data for each of these services?

Answer: One patient's discharge date was delayed due to COVID-19.